Rules of the Golden Legends Contest

The Rules of the Golden Legends Contest runs from June 24 to midnight on July 26.

Eligibility

- 1. The participating camps must be members of the Power Up program.
- 2. Participating summer camps must have completed their Summer 2024 healthy goal for the summer of 2024 by filling out the online form found at portail.tremplinsante.ca/en/camps
- 3. Participating summer camps must submit their application no later than midnight on July 26 by completing the online form found at <u>portail.tremplinsante.ca/en/tools/golden-legends-contest</u>.
 - ✓ Completed application form (PDF format)
 - ✓ Photos of the initiative (JPEG or PNG format)

Description of prizes

Six (6) prizes, six (6) winning summer camps.

- ✓ Prizes of \$1,000, as determined by the winning camps, related to healthy lifestyle and approved by a member of the Power Up Foundation team. Conditions may apply.
- ✓ Golden Legends trophy offered by the Power Up Foundation to each of the six winning camps.
- ✓ Opportunities to shine on the Power Up Foundation website.

Winner Selection Process

An independent jury of experts in the fields of healthy eating, physical activity, wellness, and leisure will evaluate all eligible activities. Applications are judged on several criteria (see below). The scores awarded by the judges determine the 6 finalist camps.

• The chances of winning depend on the number of applications received during the contest period.

Finalist camps will be notified by email and announced during the week of August 5, 2024.

Evaluation criteria

- 1. Clarity
 - a. Describe your initiatives clearly and in detail (purpose of the initiative, description and organization, duration, materials needed, locations, number of participants).
- **2.** Impact on campers and counselors
 - a. Explain the impact you've had on the counselors or campers. What did they learn, what did they discover, what changes in behavior did they observe, what satisfaction did they express? What new skills did they acquire?
- 3. Inclusion
 - a. Describe how your initiatives promote the inclusion of all your campers.

Winning Summer Camp Commitment

- 1. The names of the winning camps will be posted on the <u>tremplinsante.ca</u> website and the organization's social networks.
- 2. . A winning camp must agree, if necessary and without compensation, to the use by the organizers of the Golden Legends Contest of its name, its group or representative photo, the voice of its representative, the city and region where it is located, or any statement related to winning the prize, for the purposes of communication and publicity related to the the Golden Legends Contest. Campers' names will not be published without their prior consent.

Authority and responsibilities

- 1. Power Up has the FINAL AUTHORITY to judge and determine the eligibility of participating camps and the eligibility of potential winners of the Golden Legends Contest and to award prizes.
- 2. The Power Up Foundation, its employees and consultants CANNOT BE HOLD RESPONSIBLE for any accident, loss, theft or any other problems or expenses directly or indirectly related to the acquisition or use of a prize.
- 3. Refusal to accept a prize relieves the Power Up Foundation of any obligation related to the prize, including its delivery.